
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : WEDNESDAY 13 JULY 2011 

TIME : 3.00 PM 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 

 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors C Woodward (Chairman), P Ballam, Mrs D Hone, J Ranger, 
P Ruffles, A Warman and N Wilson 
 
Substitutes 
 

 
 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: LORRAINE 
BLACKBURN 

 

 

Conservative Group: Councillors   
Liberal Democrat Group: Councillor   

Public Document Pack



 

PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
 
1. A Member with a personal interest in any business of the Council who 

attends a meeting of the Authority at which the business is considered 
must, with certain specified exemptions (see section 5 below), disclose 
to that meeting the existence and nature of that interest prior to the 
commencement of it being considered or when the interest becomes 
apparent. 

 
2. Members should decide whether or not they have a personal interest in 

any matter under discussion at a meeting.  If a Member decides they 
have a personal interest then they must also consider whether that 
personal interest is also prejudicial. 

 
3. A personal interest is either an interest, as prescribed, that you must 

register under relevant regulations or it is an interest that is not 
registrable but where the well-being or financial position of you, 
members of your family, or people with whom you have a close 
association, is likely to be affected by the business of the Council more 
than it would affect the majority of inhabitants of the ward(s) affected 
by the decision. 

 
4. Members with personal interests, having declared the nature of that 

personal interest, can remain in the meeting, speak and vote on the 
mat
[...]
, unless members of the public are allowed to make 
representations, give evidence or answer questions about the matter, 
by statutory right or otherwise.  If that is the case, you can also attend 
the meeting for that purpose.  However, you must immediately leave 
the room once you have finished or when the meeting decides that you 
have finished (if that is earlier).  You cannot remain in the public gallery 
to observe proceedings. 

 



 

 
AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies  
 

 To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Minutes (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

 To receive the Minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 2011.  
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Member’s Declaration of Interest and Party Whip 
arrangements.  
 

4. Chairman's Announcements  
 

5. Annual Governance Statement (Pages 15 - 38) 
 

6. Corporate Training Review (Pages 39 - 52) 
 

7. Equal Pay Audit (Pages 53 - 62) 
 

8. Job Evaluation (Pages 63 - 78) 
 

9. Turnover Report (Pages 79 - 90) 
 

10. Disturbance Policy (Pages 91 - 104) 
 

11. Staff Car Parking (Pages 105 - 126) 
 

12. Local Joint Panel - Minutes of the meeting:14 June 2011 (Pages 127 - 134) 
 

 (Members are asked to bring to the meeting a copy of the Local Joint 
Panel agenda for the meeting held on 14 June 2011).  
 

13. Health and Safety at Work Act 1974  
 



 

14. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information.  
 

15. Date of Next Meeting  
 

 12 October 2011 at Wallfields, Pegs Lane, Hertford.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HR  HR 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD 
IN THE ROOM 28, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 31 MAY 2011, 
AT 3.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C Woodward (Chairman) 
  Councillors P Ballam, Mrs D Hone, J Ranger, 

P Ruffles and N Wilson 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Committee 

Secretary 
  Emma Freeman - Head of People 

and Organisational 
Services 

  Anne Freimanis - Chief Executive 
 
 
55   APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 The Chairman sought nominations for the appointment of a 
Vice Chairman. It was moved by Councillor N Wilson and 
seconded by Councillor D Hone, that Councillor J O Ranger 
be appointed as Vice Chairman for the Civic Year. 

 
RESOLVED – that Councillor J O Ranger be appointed 
as Vice Chairman for the Civic Year 2011/12.  

 

 

56   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman referred to the sad loss of Councillor D Peek 
who had previously been the Chairman of Human Resources 
Committee and referred to his valuable contribution to the 
work of the Committee. 
 
The Chairman sought nominations for the appointment of a 
Vice Chairman.   It was moved by Councillor N Wilson and 
seconded by Councillor D Hone, that Councillor J Ranger be 
appointed as Vice Chairman for the Civic Year. 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 7



HR  HR 
 
 

 
 

 
RESOLVED – that Councillor J O Ranger be appointed 
as Vice Chairman for the Civic Year 2011/12.   

 
57   MINUTES  

 
 

 The Chairman referred to his previous concerns about 
corporate induction levels.  He noted that there would be a 
report on this issue to Human Resources Committee on 13 
July 2011. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Human 
Resources Committee meeting held on 12 January 
2011 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 

 

 

58   HUMAN RESOURCES QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE 
REPORT - MAY 2011                                                         
 

 

 The Head of People and Organisational Services submitted a 
report updating Members on the quarterly performance of a 
number of people management issues.  These were set out in 
Essential Reference Paper “B” attached to the report now 
submitted.  She explained that a more detailed report would 
be presented to Members on 13 July 2011. 
 
Updates wer
[...]
ED – that the report be noted. 
 

59   PROBATION POLICY  
 

 

 The Head of People and Organisational Services submitted a 
report on a revised Probationary Policy.  A review had been 
completed in November 2010 to establish how effective the 
probationary period was, how it was used by Managers and to 
establish best practise.  As a result, the new policy had 
introduced a six month probationary period for all new staff 
reduced to three months for staff on secondment or a fixed 
term contract.  The policy also provided clearer guidance for 
managers in its application.  The new policy supported the 
current PDR process.   

 

Page 10



HR  HR 
 
 

 
 

 
The Head of People and Organisational Services explained 
that the probationary period could be extended in exceptional 
circumstances e.g. for dealing with performance issues or 
training purposes.  In response to a query by Councillor J 
Ranger about the impact the new policy might have for the HR 
team, the Head of People and Organisational Services 
confirmed that she did not foresee HR Officers becoming 
involved in every meeting involving a performance issue as 
this would be managed by the Head of Service.  The situation 
would be monitored and HR would become involved where 
necessary.   
 
In response to a query from Councillor P Ballam regarding 
how the policy might affect probationary staff with a serious 
illness, the Head of People and Organisational Services 
stated that these matters would be considered in the context 
of a review of the policy.  Councillor N Wilson stated that 
incidents such as a serious accident might impact on a 
member of staff’s performance and this needed to be given 
due consideration.   
 
Councillor J Ranger referred to Essential Reference Paper “C” 
attached to the report now submitted and suggested that 
under Key Objectives the word “development” be amended to 
“consideration”.  This was supported.   
 
Members approved the Probationary Policy as amended. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Probationary Policy, as 
amended be approved. 

 
60   SECONDMENT POLICY  

 
 

 The Head of People and Organisational Services submitted a 
report which incorporated a number of revisions to the 
Secondment Policy following a review of the policy in 
November 2010 and following an increase in the use of 
secondments.  There had been a need to provide clearer 
guidance to Managers who had raised issues about the level 
of paperwork, who completed the PDR process and signed off 

 

Page 11



HR  HR 
 
 

 
 

absences from work.  The revised policy was set out in 
Essential Reference Paper “B” attached to the report now 
submitted.  The Head of People and Organisational Services 
outlined the content of the revised policy. 
 
The Chairman referred to the need to keep in touch with 
members of staff who were on external secondments and of 
issues around training.  The Chief Executive suggested that 
paragraph 5.2.1 be amended by the deletion of the words 
“Local Government Organisation” and the insertion of “Public 
Sector Organisation”.  These issues were supported.   
 
The Head of People and Organisational Services explained 
the PDR process and how it aimed to provide a basis for 
managing an individual’s career prospects and how this might 
link in to external secondments.  Councillor J Ranger 
confirmed that many large organisations were increasingly 
using secondments in the current economic climate, rather 
than lose key staff, as this widened their knowledge and was 
of benefit to both the employee and employer.  The Chief 
Executive confirmed that there was liaison on secondment 
possibilities between Chief Executives. 
 
In response to a query by Councillor J Ranger on the 
Council’s view of employees being seconded to voluntary 
bodies, particularly in the light of the fact that some voluntary 
bodies were taking on some of the services provided by Local 
Authorities, the Head of People and Organisational Services 
confirmed that no member of staff had taken an external 
secondment to a voluntary body.  The Chief Executive 
explained that a business case would have to be developed 
on how this would benefit the Council. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor P Ruffles regarding 
UNISON’s view of secondments elsewhere, the Chief 
Executive confirmed that it would be for UNISON to determine 
but usually they had looked at secondments favourably. 
 
The Chairman suggested that the Employees / Secondees’ 
responsibilities, paragraph 7.3, should be amended to reflect 
that the onus was on them to keep in touch with the Council.  

Page 12



HR  HR 
 
 

 
 

This was supported.   
  
Councillor J Ranger referred to the increasing use of 
mentoring throughout the SE Region and suggested that this 
was something that the Council might wish to think about.  
The Head of People and Organisational Services confirmed 
that the Council did carry out a lot of informal mentoring 
adding that a report would be submitted to Human Resources 
Committee at some future point on this issue. 
 
Members approved the Secondment Policy as amended.  
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the Second Policy as amended 
be approved; 
 
(B) paragraph 5.2.1 be amended by the deletion of 
“Local Government” and the insertion of “Public 
Sector”;  
 
(C)  paragraph 7.3 be amended to include an 
explanation that the onus should be on the employee to 
keep in contact with the Council; and 
 
(D) the report be amended to emphasise the need for 
the Council to keep in touch with staff who are 
externally seconded and on issues around training. 
 

61   LOCAL JOINT PANEL - MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS 
HELD ON 19 JANUARY 2011 AND 15 MARCH 2011       
 

 

 Members noted the Minutes of the Local Joint Panel meeting 
held on 19 January and 15 March 2011. 
 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the Local Joint Panel 
meetings held on 19 January and 15 March 2011 be 
noted. 

 

 

The meeting closed at 4.10 pm 
 
 
 

Page 13



HR  HR 
 
 

 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



 

  

 

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE – 13 JULY 2011 
  
REPORT BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

 
 DRAFT 2010/11 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL  
 

 
Purpose/Summary of Report 

 

• This report presents the draft 2010/11 Annual Governance 
Statement at Essential Reference Paper ‘B’.  The Audit 
Committee meeting on 12 July 2011 considered the statement 
and it is submitted to this Committee as part of the wider 
consultation process. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE:  
either 

 

(A) that Members comments be submitted to Audit Committee:  
or 

(B) Audit Committee be advised that this Committee has no 
comments on the content of the document. 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 The Annual Governance Statement is necessary to meet the 

requirements set out in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 as 
amended by the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) 
Regulations 2006. 

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 

accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public 
money is safeguarded, properly accounted for, used economically, 

efficiently and effectively.  
 
2.2 Council should undertake regular, at least annual, reviews of its 

governance arrangements by means of an Annual Governance 

Agenda Item 5

Page 15



 

  

Statement, to ensure continuing compliance with best practice. It is 

important that such reviews are reported both within the Council, to 
the Audit Committee and externally with the published accounts, to 
provide assurance that: 

 

• governance arrangements are adequate and operating effectively 
in practice, or 

 

• where reviews of the governance arrangements have revealed 
gaps, action is planned that will ensure effective governance in 
the future. 

 
2.3 The
[...]
ion for staff working in Hertford. 
 

 
Policy Briefing workshops 
 

 
1, 2 & 3 
In-house 

 
To support the launch of new/revised policies and 
procedures to ensure understanding and compliance. 
 

 
PDR Training for 
managers 

 
2 & 3 
In-house 

 
To support managers through the PDR process in setting 
objectives, delivering feedback, supporting staff and 
grading performance. 
 

 
Target Audience:  
 
1 - Support Staff and Junior Professionals 
2 - Team leaders, Managers, Senior Professionals/Specialist Roles 
3 - Managers and SMG 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



 
EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE – 13 JULY 2011 
 
REPORT BY HEAD OF PEOPLE AND ORGANISATIONAL SERVICES 
 
EQUAL PAY AUDIT 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  NONE 
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• To outline the proposed methodology for the 2011 Equal Pay Audit 
 

RECOMMENDATION : 

 

(A) To agree the proposed methodology for the 2011 Equal Pay 
Audit 

 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The last Equal Pay Audit (EqPA) undertaken at the Council was 

in 2004. The Equality and Human Rights Commission (EHRC) 
recommend that EqPAs are carried out every two years and the 
Green Book recommends they are done annually so an EqPA is 
due.  

 
1.2 This report outlines the proposed methodology for the EqPA and 

the data to be analysed. These have both been agreed by CMT 
and LJP. 

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 EHRC’s 5 Step Process 
 
2.1.1 The Green Book recommends using EHRC’s 5 Step Process for 

conducting EqPAs; this was the method that was followed for the 
2004 EqPA. The process is as follows: 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 53



Step 1 – Scope 
 

• What employees to include 

• Type of info required, for example, all the various elements of both 
full-time and part-time employees’ pay, including pensions and 
other benefits, and the sex, job, grade or pay band of each 
employee.  

• Who should be involved in carrying out the audit. 
 
Step 2 - Equal work, equal valu
[...]
hin Essential Reference Paper ‘A’   
 
Background Papers 

 

HR Turnover Report 2009/10 (HR Committee July 2010)
 

 
 
Contact Member: Councillor Woodward 
 
Contact Officer: Emma Freeman - Head of People and Organisational 

Services  

 
Report Author: Jaleh Nahvi - Human Resources Officer 
 
 
 

Page 80



 

  

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 

 

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 

Objectives: 

Fit for purpose, services fit for you 

Deliver customer focused services by maintaining and 
developing a well managed and publicly accountable 
organisation. 
 

Consultation: None. 
 

Legal: None. 

Financial: None. 

Human 
Resource: 

As detailed in the reports 

Risk 
Management: 

None. 

 
  

 

 

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



B 

  1

East Herts Council 

TURNOVER REPORT 

1 APRIL 2010 – 31 MARCH 2011 
 
1.  Summary 
 
This report provides a detailed analysis of turnover for the financial year 2010/11. Turnover 
is analysed by length of service, reason for leaving and by service.  
 
Overall there has been an increase in turnover for 2010/11, with both the percentage of 
voluntary and involuntary leavers increasing.  There have also been changes to the 
reasons for leaving and the length of service point employees are choosing to leave the 
Council. 
 
 
2.  Turnover 
 
The turnover rate for 2010/11 was 8.24%, against a target of 12% this equates to 30 
leavers. Of the 30 leavers, 21 staff left voluntarily and 9 left involuntarily (due to redundancy 
1, retirement 5, end of contract 2, other 1). The voluntary leaver’s rate is 5.77%, against a 
target of 8%.   
 
In April 2011 the Council removed its default retirement age of 65 in line with changing 
legislation. Taking into consideration the transitional arrangements, from October 2012 
retirement will be voluntary.  On reaching the qualifying age/service, staff will be able to 
choose when then retire.  Managers and staff will be supported regarding the
[...]
, 75% of those who left for a 
promotion or pay increase did so after 2 -5 years service. The nature of a small District 
Council can limit options for promotion in the smaller services. As one member of staff 
stated on their exit interview ‘best start to my career, sad to leave’. The 8 leavers for 
promotion or pay increase were spread across four services suggesting it is a Council wide 
issue.  Consideration needs to be given to the succession and career planning options 
available. This can be difficult in times of change, however it is important to retain talent 
throughout this period. 
 

Page 86



B 

  5

The other main reasons for people leaving were voluntary retirement pre-65 (14%) and 
other (14%). The ‘Other’ category includes employees who left prior to the end of their 
fixed-term contract as they wished to seek other (permanent) employment and those that 
choose to leave for health reasons. 
 
 
5.  Turnover Costs  
 
This year the Council has spent £8,146 on recruitment. There were no senior management 
appointments. This was for 14 vacancies and can be broken down into £4,646 for 
advertising costs and £3,500 for Manpower’s placement and administration fees. This 
equates to an average cost per hire of £581.84. Last year the average cost per hire was 
£830.65 (there were also no senior management campaigns in 2009/10). This is a cost 
reduction of nearly 30%. It is worth noting that this achievement comes after a reduction of 
costs in 2009/10 of 35% when compared to 2008/9. This has been achieved through both 
the continued use of Manpower’s talent pool for suitable vacancies rather than spending on 
advertising and the use of combined adverts where possible for more cost-effective 
campaigns.  
 
The estimated total cost of recruitment in the UK (advertising costs, agency or search fees) 
is £2,930 per hire (CIPD Resourcing and Talent Survey 2010). This is the median rate 
based on recruitment advertising for all positions other than those at 
[...]
ow anyway.  Also, if we have the number of empty 
parking spaces suggested, surely it would be cost neutral to allow those of us who do not get 
granted a place at East Herts, to be given a free parking space in the town.  I don’t envisage a 
public outcry over this.  There are many instances of other large organisations that have free 
staff parking. 
 
Councillor Parking 
 
Will the visitor car park (or certain spaces within it) be subject to the parking levy? The reason 
for asking is that under the new arrangements some of the spaces in the visitor car park will 
be used by councillors. It would be manifestly unfair, that if the “staff car park” was subject to 
the levy but councillors didn’t have to pay (at least a pay and display charge). Furthermore, 
will the visitor car park become pay and display to bring it into line with all other council car 
parks? 

 

If we have to pay everyone should pay (Councillors included). 

 

 

  

 

Page 126



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
1 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 14 JUNE 2011, 
AT 2.30 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Employer’s Side 

 
    
  Councillors L Haysey and A Jackson 

 
  Staff Side (UNISON) 

 
  Mrs B Dodkins, J Francis, Mrs J Sharp and 

Mr A Stevenson 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors J Ranger 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine 

Blackburn 
- Committee Secretary 

  Emma Freeman - Head of People and 
Organisational Services 

  Alan Madin - Director of Internal 
Services 

  Jaleh Nahvi - Human Resources 
Officer 

 
 
25   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 Nominations were sought for the appointment of a Chairman 
for the Civic Year.  It was moved by Jane Sharp and 
seconded by Councillor A Jackson that Councillor M Wood be 
appointed Chairman of the Local Joint Panel for the Civic 
Year. 
 
Nominations were sought for the appointment of Vice 

 

Agenda Item 12

Page 127



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
2 

Chairman for the Civic Year.  It was moved by Andy 
Stevenson and seconded by Councillor A Jackson that Chris 
Clowes (UNISON) be appointed Vice Chairman for the Civic 
Year. 
 
In the absence of both the Chairman and Vice Chairman, 
nominations were sought for a representative from either side 
to chair this meeting.  It was moved by Jane Sharp and 
seconded by Councillor A Jackson that Andy Stevenson chair 
this meeting. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) Councillor M Wood be 
appointed Chairman for the Civic Year; 
 
(B) Chris Clowes be appointed Vice Chairman for the 
Civic Year; and 
 
(C) Andy Stevenson be appointed to chair this 
meeting of the Local Joint Panel.   

  
 

26   APOLOGIES  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors M 
Alexander, M Wood and Chris Clowes.  It was noted that 
Jenny Francis was substituting for Chris Clowes. 
 
 

 

27   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
15 March 2011 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 

 

 

28   SAFETY COMMITTEE  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meetings held on 
13 January and 24 March 2011 be received. 

 
 

 

Page 128



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
3 

 
29   JOB EVALUATION  

 
 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
outlining the revised Job Evaluation Policy following a review 
of both the Job Evaluation Protocol and the Job Evaluation 
Appeal Process.  She outlined the key changes which were 
set out in the report now submitted.  She asked the Panel to 
ignore paragraph 2.2.4 following conversations with UNISON.  

 

The Secretary to the Staff Side referred to the wording in 
paragraphs 5.1 and 5.2 and felt that the six month deadline 
could be detrimental to staff and that it might be unlawful in 
that it could affect employees’ rights.  The Secretary to the 
Employer’s Side stressed the need to ensure that the 
employee had been undertaking the job for six months.  An 
Officer explained the rationale for the inclusion of the si
[...]
he suggestion that paragraph 5.2 be 
amended by the inclusion of “that either employee or the Line 
Manager request that a job be re-evaluated and that this date 
shall be the effective date”. 

 

RESOLVED – that the revised Job Evaluation Policy as 
amended, be approved.  

  
 

30   EQUAL PAY  
 

 

 A report was submitted by the Secretary to the Employer’s 
Side setting out the proposed methodology for the 2011 Equal 
Pay Audit.  The Secretary to the Employer’s side explained 
why it was necessary to carry out an audit of all posts in the 
Council and referred to the data to be used for comparative 
purposes set out in the report now submitted.  It was noted 
that the report would be presented to CMT in September / 
October 2011, then Local Joint Panel and Human Resources 
Committee. 
 

 

Page 130



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
5 

The Panel was advised that the data cleanse had elicited a 
90% response.   
 
Councillor J Ranger suggested that Step 5 (as contained in 
the Green Book) and set out in the report now submitted, 
might be construed as prejudicial to men.  Whilst 
acknowledging that it was not the Council’s own Step 
Process, he stated that the Council was not bound to follow 
the Green Book and that consideration be given to inserting 
the word “men”.  This was supported. 
 
The Panel agreed the methodology for the 2011 Equal Pay 
Audit as amended.  
 

RESOLVED – that the methodology for the 2011 Equal 
Pay Audit as amended, be approved. 

 
 

31   DISTURBANCE POLICY  
 

 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report on a 
revised Disturbance Allowance Policy following a review to 
ensure that it was fit for purpose, aligned with legislation, best 
practice and supported the C3W Programme.  The key 
changes were set out in the report now submitted. 
 
The Director of Internal Services stated that the proposals 
were generous and relatively expensive when compared to 
other councils within the County.  He referred to the Council’s 
shared serv

Minutes of the meeting


C  C 
 
 

 
1 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD 
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 13 JULY 2011, AT 3.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C Woodward (Chairman) 
  Councillors P Ballam, Mrs D Hone, J Ranger, 

P Ruffles and N Wilson 
   
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Committee 

Secretary 
  Emma Freeman - Head of People 

and Organsiational 
Services 

  Claire Kirby - Human Resources 
Officer 

  Alan Madin - Director of Internal 
Services 

  Jaleh Nahvi - Human Resources 
Officer  

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Mrs J Sharp -  
 
165   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 An apology for absence was submitted from Councillor A 
Warman.  
 

 

166   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Human 
Resources Committee held on 31 May 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

 

 



C  C 
 
 

 
2 

 
167   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 

 The Chairman requested that, with Members’ consent, the 
item on Staff Car Parking be brought forward for discussion.  
It was noted that the report had been considered by the Local 
Joint Panel in advance of the meeting of Human Resources 
Committee.   
 

 

168   STAFF CAR PARKING  
 

 

 The Programme Head for Change submitted a report setting 
out the options proposed for staff car parking when staff were 
consolidated onto the Hertford site.   
 
The Director of Internal Services provided Members with a 
summary of issues discussed at the Local Joint Panel which 
had been held in advance of the Human Resources 
Committee.  At that meeting, the Panel had agreed that there 
should be no change to staff for the current financial year, but 
that arrangements should be reviewed when the results of the 
Parking and Travel Strategy were known and what additional 
staff would be moving to Hertford from Stevenage, under the 
shared arrangements.   
 
The Director of Internal Services stated that Members of the 
Panel had not ruled out the possibility of imposing a levy on 
staff and that monitoring of the car park would commence 
from 22 August, 2011.  It was noted that Members had also 
referred to the issue of enhancing the layout of the Wallfields 
car park, of car parking for Bishop’s Stortford staff and 
concerns about the 20 spaces for visitors. 
 
Members noted and supported the recommendation of the 
Local Joint Panel to defer taking any action until the end of the 
financial year. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) for the balance of this financial 
year, there should be no change to current staff parking 
arrangements, but that situation would be reviewed in 
the light of results of the Parking and Travel Strategy; 

 



C  C 
 
 

 
3 

and   
 

(B)  the possibility that a modest charge may need to 
be made for staff parking in the future, be noted.   

 
169   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  

 
 

 The Leader of the Council submitted a report concerning the 
draft 2010/11 Annual Governance Statement submitted to 
Members as part of a wider consultation process.  The 
Director of Internal Services drew attention to the six core 
principles of the Governance Framework set out in Essential 
Reference Paper “B” attached to the report now submitted, 
including what enhancements were proposed to improve 
internal control arrangements.   
 
Members noted that the External Auditor did not have 
anything to add to the arrangements, other than to emphasise 
that inclusions in the framework, needed to be key and 
strategic. 
 
A Member raised the issue of the Localism Bill and Member 
Training.  It was suggested that a questionnaire could be 
developed to establish Members’ skills and training needs. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the report be noted; and 
 
(B) Audit Committee be advised that consideration be 
given to the development of a questionnaire to facilitate 
development of Members and Officers required under 
the Member Development Charter. 

 

 

170   CORPORATE TRAINING REVIEW  
 

 

 The Head of People and Organisational Services submitted a 
report which reviewed learning and development within the 
Council in 2010/11 and proposals for 2011/12.  A summary 
was provided in relation to priorities following the return of 
PDRs which currently stood at 76%.  It was noted that there 
had been a significant under-spend on the training budget last 
year.   

 



C  C 
 
 

 
4 

 
Members considered the training amount allocated per FTE 
and of the possibilities of using web enabled “E” learning.  The 
benefits of shared training initiatives with Town Councils and 
other Councils was discussed and supported.  Training for 
Councillors within a wider context was considered a part of 
the initiative within the Member Development Group.  
 
Given the fact that the Council was restructuring and sharing 
services, it was suggested that staff might be provided with 
training in relation to interview techniques.  This was 
supported.  Officers agreed that this could be incorporated 
within the Corporate training Plan.  It was noted that a 
separate training plan to support the restructure and transfer 
of SBC staff had been developed for revenues and benefits 
staff. 
 
Members noted the Training Programme for 2010/11 and 
supported the programme for 2011/12 and the initiatives 
mentioned. 

 
RESOLVED – that (A) the Training Plan for 2010/11 be 
noted; and  
 
(B) the training programme for 2011/11 be supported 
together with the comments now detailed. 

 
171   EQUAL PAY AUDIT  

 
 

 The Head of People and Organisational Services submitted a 
report on the proposed methodology for the 2011 Equal Pay 
Audit, which was a requirement of the Equality and Human 
rights Commission and the Green Book.  It was noted that the 
Council’s own staff would be used in the collation and 
processing of data. 
 
Members supported the proposed methodology. 
 

RESOLVED – that the proposed methodology for the 
2011 Equal Pay Audit be approved. 

 

 



C  C 
 
 

 
5 

 
172   JOB EVALUATION  

 
 

 The Head of People and Organisational Services submitted a 
report regarding the revised Job Evaluation Policy.  Members’ 
attention was drawn to the key changes to the new policy, set 
out in Essential Reference Paper “B”, attached to the report 
now submitted. 
 
Members approved the revised Job Evaluation Policy. 
 

RESOLVED – that the revised Job Evaluation Policy be 
approved.    

 

 

173   TURNOVER REPORT  
 

 

 The Head of People and Organisational Services submitted a 
report on a number of key statistics. 
 
It was noted that turnover for 2010/11 was 8.24% against a 
target of 12%.  Voluntary turnover was 5.77% against a target 
of 8%.  The vacancy rate was 4.13% set against a target of 
3%.  In terms of voluntary leavers, most were now leaving 
between 2-5 years length of service with health and housing 
experiencing the most dramatic increase in turnover during 
2010/11.  The reason for leaving was, in the main, relating to 
promotion / pay increase. 
 
In 2009/10 the Council had spent £8,146 on recruitment 
relating to 14 vacancies averaging £581.84 per hire.  The 
estimated total cost of recruitment in the UK was £2,930 per 
hire (CIPD Resourcing and Talent Survey 2010).  Officers 
were confident that the Manpower contract was providing the 
Council with value for money. 
 
Members noted the current demographics of the Council, with 
40% of staff being 50 and over.  Officers suggested that there 
was a need to explore and develop succession planning and 
talent management.  It was suggested that the Regional 
Portal run by the East of England Government Association 
would be a good source of initial information. 

 



C  C 
 
 

 
6 

 
Members noted the statistics as set out in the report now 
submitted and the need to reduce its turnover target to 10% 
overall and 7% Voluntary turnover and supported a 
suggestion that succession planning and talent management 
be investigated. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the report be noted; 
 

(B) the turnover target for 2011/12 be reduced to 10% 
overall and 7% voluntary turnover; and 
 
(C) Officers investigate strategies to support 
succession planning and talent management. 

 
174   DISTURBANCE POLICY  

 
 

 The Head of People and Organisational Services submitted a 
report concerning the revisions to the Disturbance Allowance 
Policy, the detail of which was set out in Essential Reference 
Paper “B” attached to the report now submitted.  Key changes 
to the policy were explained.  The Director of Internal Services 
stated that the Council would be working towards harmonising 
the policies in the light of shared services arrangements. 
 
Members approved the revised Disturbance Allowance Policy. 
 

RESOLVED – that the revised Disturbance Allowance 
Policy be approved. 

 
 

 

175   LOCAL JOINT PANEL - MINUTES OF THE MEETING:  
14 JUNE 2011          
 

 

 Members noted the Minutes of the Local Joint Panel meeting 
held on 14 June 2011. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Local Joint Panel 
held on 14 June 2011 be noted. 

 
 

 



C  C 
 
 

 
7 

176   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 

 The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on 
12 October 2011 at Wallfields, Pegs Lane, Hertford. 
 
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 4.30 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 


